Rules and regulations. — The Department of Human Resources shall develop 

and adopt policies to implement the provisions of this Article." 

Sec. 2.  There is appropriated from the General Fund of the State to the Department 

of Human Resources the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the 1978-79 fiscal 

year for the establishment and conduct of the program which is authorized by this act. These 

funds are in addition to all funds appropriated to the Department of Human Resources for any 

purpose. 

Sec. 3.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1978.